• Approximately 12.6 million Toxfree shares will be issued to the Seller at the Offer
Price (which will be subject to voluntary escrow until the release of Toxfree’s FY2017
financial results)

• Toxfree has agreed to defer $10 million of consideration payable to 31 March 2017,
which is payable in cash and/or a further issue of Toxfree shares, at the election of
Toxfree

• Dan Daniels has agreed to be retained by Toxfree as an advisor to the Daniels
business. He will also assist Toxfree in integration and planning activities

Cash • Toxfree also intends to contribute $14 million in cash from a proposed sale and
leaseback transaction, or otherwise from existing debt facilities

Retail Entitlement Offer  |  39

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES
33

Pro Forma Historical Income Statement

Pro forma historical income statement and capital expenditure (1)

Excludes synergies and one-off costs associated with the Acquisition, $ million, year end 30 June

  Toxfree
FY2016

Daniels
pro forma

FY2016
Pro forma

adjustments (5)

Pro forma combined
Toxfree and Daniels

FY2016

Sales  393.4  83.4  -  476.8

Underlying EBITDA  72.9 (2) 20.7 (1.1) 92.5

% Underlying EBITDA Margin  18.5%  24.8%  -  19.4%

Underlying EBIT  39.4 (2) 15.6 (4.2)  50.7

% Underlying EBIT Margin  10.0%  18.7% -  10.6%

Underlying NPAT 23.3 10.9 (3) (4.6) 29.5

Net Capital Expenditure (23.4) (4.7) (4) - (28.1)

Notes
1. Refer to page 52 for Basis of Preparation
2. See note 1, page 10
3. Assumes no net interest expense and an income tax rate of 30% for Daniels
4. Capital expenditure adjusted for transfer price arrangements between Daniels Australia and New Zealand and Daniels International (-$5.5m)
5. Reflects adjustments for the post-tax impact of a proposed sale and leaseback transaction (-$0.7m), estimated interest expense on new debt to fund the acquisition (-$1.7m),

and amortisation charge on separately identified intangible assets arising as a result of the acquisition (-$2.2m). Amortisation of identifiable intangible assets acquired is based
on an illustrative purchase price allocation exercise. Toxfree will undertake a formal allocation of its acquisition after Completion. Accordingly, that allocation may give rise to
material differences in values allocated to the balance sheet line items and the related amortisation charge

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES
34

Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Toxfree

FY2016 (2)
Daniels
FY2016

Adjustments for
Acquisition and

funding (3)

Pro forma
combined Toxfree

and Daniels

Cash 32.0  3.8 6.3 42.1

Receivables 90.9  12.6  -  103.5

Inventories 0.6  2.6  -  3.2

PP&E 175.9  32.4 (22.0) 186.4

Goodwill and intangibles 180.2  65.6  92.4 338.2

Other assets 11.4  5.1  - 16.5

Total assets 491.0  122.0 76.7 689.8

Trade and other payables (53.2) (21.3) 16.1 (58.4)

Borrowings (133.9)  -  (67.5) (201.4)

Other liabilities (27.6)  (48.6) 27.1 (49.1)

Total liabilities (214.6)  (69.8) (24.1)  (308.9)

Equity attributable to owners of Toxfree 273.4  52.2 52.4 377.9

Non-controlling interests 3.0  - -  3.0

Total equity 276.4  52.2 52.4 380.9

Notes
1. Refer to page 52 for Basis of Preparation
2. Toxfree as reported at 30 June 2016
3. Adjustments include the impact of a proposed sale and leaseback transaction of $14.0m, entitlement offer of $85.1m, acquisition financing of $67.5m, Seller scrip issue of

$28.9m, cash payment of $156.6m (including transaction costs of $9.5m), deferred consideration of $10.0m and a preliminary assessment of the purchase price allocation

Pro forma historical balance sheet (1)

$ million, year end 30 June

40  |  Tox Free Solutions Limited

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES